
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
 
Alec.Dubberley@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 538327 
Ask for Alec Dubberley 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet 
 
 
 

Friday, 14 January 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on 
Monday, 24 January 2022 in the Members Room, County Hall, Matlock, 
the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence  

 
2.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

 
3.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 
Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask 

Public Document Pack



 

 

questions on agenda items. Any questions should be provided in 
writing no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting. 
 
 

To consider the following reports: 
 
4 (a)   Reserves Position and Reserves Policy (Pages 1 - 20) 

 
4 (b)   Budget Consultation Results (Pages 21 - 62) 

 
4 (c)   Revenue Budget Report 2022-23 (Pages 63 - 192) 

 
4 (d)   Capital Programme Approvals, Treasury Management and Capital 

Strategies for 2022-23 (Pages 193 - 250) 
 

4 (e)   Schools Block Funding Settlement 2022-23 (Pages 251 - 260) 
 

 



  Public 
 

1 
 

 

   
 

 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

CABINET  
 

24 January 2022 
 

Report of the Executive Director, Corporate Services and Transformation 
 

Reserves Position and Reserves Policy 
(Corporate Services and Budget) 

 
 
 
 

1. Divisions Affected 

1.1 County-wide. 

2. Key Decision 

2.1 This is not a Key Decision. 
 
3. Purpose  
 
3.1 To note the current and forecast positions for both General and 

Earmarked Reserves and to approve the Reserves Policy.  This report 
should be read alongside the following reports to this Council 
[...]
 
 

9.4 Appendix Four – Updated Reserves Policy. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
10.1 Notes the current position on Earmarked Reserves. 
 
10.2 Notes the details of the amounts to be released from Earmarked 

Reserves balances. 
 

10.3 Notes the allocation of £3.707m Earmarked Reserves released to the 
Budget Management Earmarked Reserve. 
 

10.4 Approves the updated Reserves Policy. 
 
11. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 The balance of both the General and Earmarked Reserves support good 

financial planning. 

11.2 Any funds in Earmarked Reserves which are no longer required for the 
item for which they have been set aside should be transferred to the 
General Reserve to ensure that the balance and level of Earmarked and 
General Reserves reflect a level adequate to manage the risks of the 
Council. 

11.3 The allocation of additional funding to the Budget Management 
Earmarked Reserve will support the Council in setting a balanced budget 
in future years, through the use of one-off funding to support services. 

11.4 A Reserves Policy ensures that the Council meets its statutory obligations 
and sets out the framework within which decisions are made regarding 
the level of reserves. 

 
12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No. 
 
 
 
Report Author:    Contact details: 
Sam Holmes    Samuel.Holmes@derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 9



  Public 
 

10 
 

 

 
  

Page 10



  Public 
 

11 
 

Appendix One 
 

Implications 
 
Financial  
 

1.1 As outlined in the body of the report. 
 
Legal 
 

2.1 As outlined in the body of the report. 
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 None. 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 None. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 None. 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 

6.1 The Council is committed to ensuring good financial management and 
compliance with applicable laws and regulations.   

 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, Property 
and Asset Management, Risk Mana
[...]
overning 
bodies will be asked to report to the local authority on the use which the 
schools intend to make of surplus balances.  The local authority will focus 
particularly on those schools which have built up significant excessive 
uncommitted balances and/or where some level of redistribution would 
support improved provision across a local area. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 20



  Public 
 

 
1 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

24 January 2022 
 

Joint Report of the Managing Director and the 
Executive Director, Corporate Services and Transformation 

 
Budget Consultation Results 

(Corporate Services and Budget) 
 
 
 

 
1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide. 
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is not a Key Decision. 
 
3 Purpose of the Report 
 
3.1 To enable Cabinet to consider the outcome of the Council’s budget 

consultation exercises in formulating its budgetary proposals to Full 
Council regarding the Revenue Budget for 2022-23.  

 
3.2 This report should be read alongside the following reports to this 

meeting: the Reserves Position and Reserves Policy Report, the 
Revenue Budget Report 2022-23 and the Capital Programme 
Approvals, Treasury Management and Capital Strategies for 2022-23 
Report. 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4(b)



  Public 
 

 
2 

4 Information and Analysis  
 
4.1 The Council has, for a number of years, undertaken a variety of 

consultation exercises, using a range of methods, in the preparation of 
its annual revenue budget.  For 2022-23 the Council devised a ‘Your 
Council, Your Voice 2021’ survey.  As in the previous two years, this 
was an in-depth survey, combining both budget and residents’ 
consultations, to provide even more useful information than in surveys 
prior to 2020-21.  The headline findings from the survey are being used 
to refresh the Council Plan for 2022-23 and the budget consultation 
elements are reported on here.  Plans are being formulated to 
undertake fur
[...]
tion respondents in formulating 
its proposals to Full Council regarding the Revenue Budget for 2022-23.   

 
11 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
11.1 When setting the Revenue Budget, the Council must be mindful of the 

potential impact on service users.  The consultation exercises which 
have been undertaken in the preparation of the Revenue Budget for 
2022-23 are relevant in this respect.   The responses to these 
consultation exercises must be conscientiously taken into account when 
setting the Revenue Budget. 

 
12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No 
 
 
Report Author:    Contact details: 
Eleanor Scriven    eleanor.scriven@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 29



  Public 
 

 
10 

Appendix One 

Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 The outcomes of these consultations should be used to inform service 

planning and help determine budget priorities. 
 
Legal 
 
2.1 Members are invited to have regard to the advice contained in the 

Revenue Budget Report 2022-23.  In addition: 
  

2.2 Under section 65 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as a 
major precepting authority, the Council has a statutory duty to consult 
ratepayer representatives on its annual expenditure proposals, ahead of 
setting its budget.  Certain prescribed information must be sent to the 
persons the Council proposes to consult as soon as practicable and, in 
any event, not later than 15 February by virtue of the Non-Domestic 
Ratepayer (Consultation) Regulations 1992. 

 
2.3 The Council also has a statutory duty under the Local Government Act 

1999 to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness and when determining how to discharge 
this duty has to consult representatives of a wide range of local 
persons. 

  
2.4 In performing these statutory duties the Council must have regard to 

statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 
  
2.5 The oblig
[...]
re County Council please select your bottom three priorities: 

 

P
age 56



Public 
Appendix Six 

 

 
37 

From the list of services below provided by Derbyshire County Council please select your bottom three priorities: 

 

P
age 57



Public 
Appendix Six 

 

 
38 

 

 

 

P
age 58



Public 
Appendix Six 

 

 
39 

Analysis of Consultation Responses – All Derbyshire Respondents By Age Group 

From the list of services below provided by Derbyshire County Council please select your top three priorities: 

 

 

 

P
age 59



Public 
Appendix Six 

 

 
40 

From the list of services below provided by Derbyshire County Council please select your bottom three priorities: 
 

 

P
age 60



Public 
Appendix Six 

 

 
41 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Public 
 

 
1 

 
 

Agenda Item 
 
 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

24 January 2022 
 

Joint Report of the Managing Director and the 
Executive Director, Corporate Services and Transformation 

 
Revenue Budget Report 2022-23 
(Corporate Services and Budget) 

 
 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide. 
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is a Key Decision. 
 
3 Purpose of the Report 
 
3.1 To make proposals to Full Council regarding the Revenue Budget and 

Council Tax for 2022-23.  This report should be read alongside the 
following reports to this Council meeting: the Budget Consultation 
Results Report for 2022-23, the Reserves Position Report and the 
Capital Programme Approvals, Treasury Management and Capital 
Strategies for 2022-23 Report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 4(c)



  Public 
 

 
2 

4 Information and Analysis  
 
4.1 The budget has been constructed in the context of currently known 

information.  Details of the Final Local Government Finance Settlement 
are expected to be published in early February 2022.  Information 
relating to the funding and income streams to the Council are set out in 
Appen
[...]
here is a continued risk of not achieving a 
balanced budget.  Indeed, certain budget savings that were identified in 
the last medium-term plan have since proved to be unachievable and 
others need to be found to substitute for them.   

 

 

 

Page 102



  Public 
 

 
41 

4.10.26 There is still a risk of delay in implementation or indeed an inability to 
progress a particular saving for a variety of reasons.  Delay can be 
relatively straightforward to quantify and in global terms can be 
expressed by noting that an average one month’s delay across all the 
savings identified for the coming year would require the use of around 
an additional £1m of General Reserve; as a one-off cost this is 
manageable within the context of the resources available.  The non-
achievement of an indicated saving is less manageable and as a 
consequence Executive Directors have been made aware of the need 
to bring forward alternative savings, to at least an equal value, should 
this scenario occur.   

4.10.27 The Council has also established a Budget Management Earmarked 
Reserve which is being used to supplement the use of the General 
Reserve to manage, where appropriate, any delayed savings to 
services, as detailed earlier in this report.  However, this Earmarked 
Reserve will be depleted in funding the one-off pressures in the 2022-23 
Revenue Budget and measures will need to be considered to replenish 
it.  The Council’s Performance Monitoring and Revenue Outturn  
2020-21 Report allocated £14.000m from 2020-21 underspends to a 
newly established Earmarked Reserve as a contingency against 
potential funding losses during the Covid-19 recovery period.   
   

4.10.28 The Council made the strategic decision to fund its capital expenditure 
in 2018-19 to 2020-21 from additional borrowing, rather than its revenue 
budget.   These revenue contributions are held in an Earmarked 
Reserve (the Revenue Contributions to Capital Expenditure Earmarked 
Reserve), which is being held t
[...]
ings Proposals 2022-23 to 2026-27. 

 
9.7 Appendix Seven – Five Year Financial Plan 2022-23 to 2026-27. 

 
9.8 Appendix Eight – Equality Impact Analysis Revenue Budget 2022-23. 
 
 

Page 122



  Public 
 

 
61 

10 Recommendations  

That Cabinet recommends to Council that it:  

10.1 Notes the details of the Autumn Budget, Spending Review 2021 and 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement as outlined in 
sections 4.3 and 4.4. 
 

10.2 Notes the Government’s expectations about Council Tax levels for 
2022-23 in section 4.5.  

 
10.3 Approves the precepts as outlined in section 4.5 and Appendix Four. 
 
10.4 Approves that billing authorities are informed of Council Tax levels 

arising from the budget proposals as outlined in section 4.5 and 
Appendix Four. 

 
10.5 Approves the contingency to cover non-standard inflation as outlined in 

section 4.7.  The contingency to be allocated by the Executive Director, 
Corporate Services and Transformation, as S151 Officer, once non-
standard inflation has been agreed. 

 
10.6 Approves the service pressure items identified in section 4.8 and 

Appendix Five. 
 
10.7 Approves the level and allocation of budget savings as outlined in 

section 4.9 and Appendix Six. 
 
10.8 Notes the comments of the Executive Director, Corporate Services and 

Transformation, as S151 Officer, about the robustness of the estimates 
and adequacy of the reserves as outlined in section 4.10. 

 
10.9 Notes the details of the Council’s consultation activity as outlined in 

section 5. 
 
10.10 Approves the Council Tax requirement of £369.688m which is 

calculated as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 123



  Public 
 

 
62 

10.11  
 £ 

Budget Before Pressures and Budget 
Reductions 

579,512,755 

Plus Service Pressures – on-going 27,214,156 

Plus Adult Social Care Precept 3,555,844 

Plus Service Pressures - one-off 17,207,000 

Less Budget Reductions -8,057,000 

Increase in Debt Charges 7,000,000 

Decrease in Risk Management Budget -7,975,684 

Net Budget Requirement 618,457,071 
Less Top-Up -94,891,733 

Less Business Rates -15,875,000 

Less Revenue Support Grant -14,231,306 

Less New Homes Bonus -1,868,167 

Less General Grant -90,396,308 

Less PFI Grant -10,503,833 

Less Use of Earmarked Reserves -21,003,051 

Balance to be met from Council Tax 369,687,673 

 
10.12 Approves the use of the Revenue Contributions to Capital Expenditure 

Earmarked Reserve to provide one-off support to the 2022-23 Revenue 
Budget. 

 
10.13 Authorises the Executive Director, Corporate Services and 

Transformation, as S151 Officer, to allocate cash limits amongst 
Cabinet portfolios; Executive Directors will then report to Cabinet on the 
revised Service Plans for 2022-23. 

 
11 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1  Appendix Seven of the Council’s Constitution – Budget and Policy 

Framework Procedure Rules, requires that Cabinet must propose a 
budget by early February to allow the Council, should it so wish, to raise 
objections and refer the budget proposals back to Cabinet for further 
consideration, allowing time to finalise precepts before the statutory 
deadline of 1 March.   

 
11.2  The Council Plan values commit to spending money wisely, making the 

best use of the resources that the Council has.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 124



  Public 
 

 
63 

11.3 The Council is committed to ensuring good financial management and 
compliance with applicable laws and regulations.   The Covid-19 
pandemic has increased the financial uncertainty for all local authorities.  
The Council is committed to ensuring that it sets a balanced budget 
over the medium-term, therefore ensuring good financial management 
and use of reserve balances to meet the costs of any unforeseeable 
events arising from the pandemic.   

 
12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No 
 
 
Report Author:    Contact details: 
Eleanor Scriven    eleanor.scriven@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
This report has been approved by 
[...]
eing considered 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Details of follow-up action or monitoring of actions/ decision undertaken 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Updated by: 
 
Date: 
 
 

 

 

Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank



  Public 
 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 Agenda Item 

 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

24 January 2022 
 

Report of the Executive Director, Corporate Services and Transformation 

 
Capital Programme Approvals, Treasury Management and Capital 

Strategies for 2022-23  
(Corporate Services and Budget) 

 
 
1 Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide. 
 
2 Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is not a Key Decision. 
 
3 Purpose of the Report 
 

3.1 To obtain approval for proposals for submission to Council relating to 
the capital starts programme for 2022-23 and the Treasury 
Management, Investment and Capital Strategies. 
 

3.2 This report should be read alongside the following reports to this 
meeting: the Reserves Position and Reserves Policy Report, the Budget 
Consultation Results Report for 2022-23 and the Revenue Budget 
Report 2022-23. 

 
 
 

Page 193

Agenda Item 4(d)



  Public 
 

 

2 

4 Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 In line with previous years, the proposed new Capital Starts Programme 

for 2022-23 has been evaluated and it is recommended to proceed with 
new borrowing of £31.835m (excluding invest to save schemes). The 
detailed proposals are set out in Appendix Two of this report. 
 

4.2 The Treasury Management Strategy Report for 2022-23 (Appendix 
Three) sets out the Council’s management of its cash flow, borrowing 
and investments and the management of its associated risks. 

 
4.3 The Investment Strategy Report for 2022-23 (Appendix Four) deals with 

the management of the Council’s balances and reserves, managing the 
balance between risk and return. 

 
4.4 The Capital Strategy for 2022-23 (Appendix Five) provides a high-level 

overview of how capital expenditure and capital financing contribute to 
the provision of local public services.  
 

5 Consultation 
 
5.1 No consultation is required. 

 
6 Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 N/A – the Council is required to have an approved new Capital Starts 

Programme, and to adopt a Treasury Management Strategy, an 
Investment Strategy and a Capital Strategy each year.  Not producing a 
Capital Programme Approvals, Treasury Management and Capital 
Strategies report would be contra to the Council’s Financial Regulations 
and other legislation and statutory guidance.   

 

6 Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix One sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 

7 Background Papers 
 
8.1  Papers held electronically by Financial Management & Strategy, 

Finance & ICT Division, County Hall. 
 
8 Appendices 
 
8.1 Appendix One – Implications. 

 
8.2 Appendix Two – New Capital Starts Programme for 2022-23. 

 

Page 194



  Public 
 

 

3 

8.3 Appendix Three – Treasury Management Strategy Report for 2022-23. 
 

8.4 Appendix Four – Investment Strategy Report for 2022-23.  
 

8.5 Appendix Five – Capital Strategy for 2022-23. 
 
9 Recommendations  

 
That Cabinet recommends to Council that it: 
 
10.1 Approves the new Capital Starts Programme for 2022-23 set out in 

Appendix Two. 
 
10.2 Adopts the Treasury Management Strategy for 2022-23 set out in 

Appendix Three. 
 
10.3 Adopts the Investment Strategy for 2022-23 set out in Appendix Four. 
 
10.4 Adopts the Capital Strategy for 2022-23 set out in Appendix Five. 
 
11 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 The Council is committed to ensuring good financial management and 

compliance with applicable laws and regulations.    
 
11.2 Government places controls on the financing capacity of the Council. 

This means that capital expenditure should form part of a programme, 
should be carefully prioritised in order to comply with the Council Plan, 
maximise the benefit of scarce resources and comply with CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code for Capital
[...]
he level of relevant liabilities (including finance lease 
liabilities), which was £64.548m, on the Balance Sheet at 31 March 
2021. 

 
10.20 The Authorised Limit for 2022-23 is to be £769m and the Operational 

Boundary is to be £734m. 
 
Table 3 – Authorised Limit for External Debt 
 

  

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate 

£m £m £m £m 

Authorised limit 
for external debt 

847 707 769 854 

Operational 
boundary for 
external debt 

816 675 734 815 

  

Borrowing 361 380 357 259 

Other debt 
liabilities 

65 60 63 58 

Total 426 440 420 317 

 
 

11 Knowledge and Skills 
 
11.1 The Council employs professionally qualified and experienced staff in 

senior positions with responsibility for making capital expenditure, 
borrowing and investment decisions.  Where Council staff do not have 
the knowledge and skills required, use is made of external advisers and 
consultants that are specialists in their field.  The Council currently 
employs Arlingclose Limited as its Treasury Management Adviser.  This 
approach is more cost effective than employing such staff directly and 
ensures that the Council has access to knowledge and skills 
commensurate with its risk appetite. 

 

Page 250



 CONTROLLED 

   
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

24 JANUARY 2022 
 

Joint Report of the Executive Director for Children’s Services and Executive 
Director of Corporate Services and Transformation 

 

Schools Block Funding Settlement 2022-23 
(Education) 

 

1. Divisions Affected 
 

1.1 County-wide. 
 

2. Key Decision 
 

2.1 Yes, this is a key decision that will determine the budgets of schools and 
academies for all divisions and communities within Derbyshire. 

 

3. Purpose  
 

3.1 Cabinet is asked to consider and approve the basis for calculating mainstream 
school and academy budgets for 2022-23. 

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 

4.1 Background 
 

On 16th December 2021, the DfE published local autho
[...]
he de-
delegation of resources for 2022-23, save for the additional charge to cover the 
loss of SIMBG funding which was announced too late in the budget cycle 
process. However, Schools Forum has given its approval to all of the de-
delegation proposals for 2022-23.  

 
6. Alternative Options Considered 
 

 None, the proposals will continue to ensure the LA’s formula allocations mirror the 
NFF as closely as possible within the available resources.  

 
7. Implications 
 

Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the preparation of the 
report. 

 
8. Background Papers 
 

8.1 DfE document: - Schools revenue funding 2022 to 2023 Operational guide 
December 2021 Publication 

 
8.2 Consultation de-delegation letter to schools 16 June 2021 - ref CA1288  
 
8.3 Derbyshire Consultation: Proposed Changes to School and Academy Funding 

2022-23 Funding Consultation Autumn 2021 published 6th September 2021. 
 
8.4 DfE Consultation: Reforming how local authorities’ school improvement functions 

are funded  
 
8.5 Schools Funding settlement announcement 16th December 2021 
 

Page 255



 CONTROLLED 

9. Appendices 
 

9.1 Appendix 1 - Implications.  
9.2 Appendix 2 - National Funding Formula multipliers 2022-23 
9.3 Appendix 3 - Analysis of mainstream formula budgets 2022-23 by indicator 
9.4 Appendix 4 - List of proposed de-delegated and top-slice funded services  

2022-23 
 
10. Recommendation(s) 
 

That Cabinet:  
 
a) Notes the overall DSG settlement for 2022-23 and the Supplementary Grant for 

schools; 
b) Notes the Schools Block allocation for 2022-23; 
c) Notes the National Funding Formula multipliers set out in Appendix 2; 
d) Approves the local mainstream formula multipliers set out in Appendix 3 as the 

basis for calculating Derbyshire school and academy budgets; 
e) Approves a Minimum Funding Guarantee of 1% per pupil for 2022-23; 
f) Approves that no cap on individual school gains will be applied in 2022-23; 
g) Approves the request from the Schools Forum to de-delegate/top-slice funds 

from LA maintained primary and secondary schools’ 2022-23 budgets for the 
services listed in Appendix 4; 

h) Approves that any matters of detail regarding the calculation of school budgets 
be delegated to the Executive Director for Children’s Services in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Education; and  

i) Agrees to receive further reports on the other DSG blocks at future meetings. 
 

11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 

11.1 To ensure the Authority meets its statutory obligations in determining mainstream 
school and academy budgets for 2022-23. 

 
12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 

12.1 No. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author:     
Chris Allcock 
Contact details:  
chris.allcock@derbyshire.gov.uk  
  
 

Page 256

mailto:chris.allcock@derbyshire.gov.uk


 CONTROLLED 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 The Authority’s current and projected accumulated DSG deficit mean that the 

costs of school and academy formula budgets must be contained within the 
quantum set by the DfE. The report’s proposals achieve this.  

 
1.2 The formula proposals have to be submitted to the Education and Skills 

Funding Agency (ESFA) on or before 21st January 2022 for approval and to 
ensure compliance with the Regulations and associated guidance.  

 
Legal 
 
2.1 The proposed allocations are in line with DfE Guidance as set out in  

Schools operational guide: 2022 to 2023 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 None 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 None 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 None 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 The proposals will support the Council’s objective to work creatively together to 

inspire and empower children, young people and their families and communities 
to be the best they can be: safe, healthy, happy, learning and working. 

 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, Property 
and Asset Management, Risk Mana
[...]


funded via the Education Services Grant (General Duties) 

 
 

P
age 260


	Agenda
	4(a) Reserves Position and Reserves Policy
	4(b) Budget Consultation Results
	4(c) Revenue Budget Report 2022-23
	4(d) Capital Programme Approvals, Treasury Management and Capital Strategies for 2022-23
	4(e) Schools Block Funding Settlement 2022-23



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Monday, 24 January 2022 at Members' 
Room. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, A Dale, C Hart, T King, J Patten, K S Athwal and N Hoy. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director - Legal 
and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's Services), Alec 
Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Peter Handford (Executive 
Director - Corporate Services and Transformation), Chris Henning (Executive Director - 
Place), Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult Care) and Dean Wallace (Director - Public 
Health) 

 

22/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

23/22 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 No questions were received. 
 

24/22 RESERVES POSITION AND RESERVES POLICY 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced the report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, asking Cabinet to note the current and forecast 
positions for both General and Earmarked Reserves as well as seeking 
approval of the Reserves Policy. 
 
Councillor Spencer added that the Council’s reserve balances were in a 
healthy position and expressed thanks to all the hard work undertaken by 
members and officers in the preparation of the report. 
  
The Executive Director for Corporate Services and Transformation 
confirmed that he was satisfied, as the Council’s Section 151 Officer, that 
the level of reserves was robust for the medium term. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the current position on Earmarked Reserves; 



 

 

 
2) Note the details of the amounts to be released from Earmarked 

Reserves balances; 
 

3) Note the allocation of £3.707m Earmarked Reserves released to 
the Budget Management Earmarked Reserve; and 

 
4) Approve the updated Reserves Policy. 

 
25/22 BUDGET CONSULTATION RESULTS 

 
 Councillor S Spencer introduced the report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, presenting the outcome of the Council’s budget 
consultation exercises used in formulating proposals for the Revenue 
Budget for 2022-23. 
 
Councillor Spencer added that he was pleased with the level of public 
engagement in the process and that it was particularly interesting to hear 
representations based on service users’ personal experiences. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Agree to take into account the views of consultation respondents in 
formulating proposals to Full Council regarding the Revenue Budget for 
2022-23. 
 

26/22 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT 2022-23 
 

 Councillor Spencer introduced the report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, setting out proposals to Full Council regarding 
the Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2022-23. 
 
Councillor Spencer said that he would continue to lobby the government 
for a multiyear financial settlement which would enable more effective 
long term future planning to be carried out. 
 
He acknowledged the financial hardships felt by residents as a result of 
recent events such as the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and had 
concluded that a pragmatic and sensible council tax rise was proposed. 
He paid tribute to the way financial information was now presented which 
has enabled a more evidenced and effective budget proposal which was 
focused on the needs of the population. 
 
Councillor Spencer highlighted several acute pressure areas in the budget 
such as those in Adult Social Care, Children’s Services and Highways. He 
also noted the impact of the National Living Wage increase. 



 

 

 
The Executive Director of Corporate Services and Transformation, as the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer, confirmed that he was satisfied that the 
estimates in the budget were robust. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend to Council on 2 February that it: 
 

1) Notes the details of the Autumn Budget, Spending Review 2021 
and Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement as outlined 
in sections 4.3 and 4.4 of the report; 

 
2) Notes the Government’s expectations about Council Tax levels for 

2022-23 in section 4.5 of the report; 
 

3) Approves the precepts as outlined in section 4.5 and Appendix 
Four; of the report; 

 
4) Approves that billing authorities are informed of Council Tax levels 

arising from the budget proposals as outlined in section 4.5 and 
Appendix Four of the report; 

 
5) Approves the contingency to cover non-standard inflation as 

outlined in section 4.7 of the report. The contingency to be allocated 
by the Executive Director, Corporate Services and Transformation, 
as S151 Officer, once nonstandard inflation has been agreed; 

 
6) Approves the service pressure items identified in section 4.8 and 

Appendix Five of the report; 
 

7) Approves the level and allocation of budget savings as outlined in 
section 4.9 and Appendix Six of the report; 

 
8) Notes the comments of the Executive Director, Corporate Services 

and Transformation, as S151 Officer, about the robustness of the 
estimates and adequacy of the reserves as outlined in section 4.10 
of the report; 

 
9) Notes the details of the Council’s consultation activity as outlined in 

section 5 of the report; 
 

10) Approves the Council Tax requirement of £369.688m which 
is calculated as follows: 

 
Budget Before Pressures and Budget 

Reductions 

579,512,755 

Plus Service Pressures – on-going 27,214,156 



 

 

Plus Adult Social Care Precept 3,555,844 

Plus Service Pressures - one-off 17,207,000 

Less Budget Reductions -8,057,000 

Increase in Debt Charges 7,000,000 

Decrease in Risk Management Budget -7,975,684 

Net Budget Requirement 618,457,071 

Less Top-Up -94,891,733 

Less Business Rates -15,875,000 

Less Revenue Support Grant -14,231,306 

Less New Homes Bonus -1,868,167 

Less General Grant -90,396,308 

Less PFI Grant -10,503,833 

Less Use of Earmarked Reserves -21,003,051 

Balance to be met from Council Tax 369,687,673 

 
 

11) Approves the use of the Revenue Contributions to Capital 
Expenditure Earmarked Reserve to provide one-off support to the 
2022-23 Revenue Budget; and 

 
12) Authorises the Executive Director, Corporate Services and 

Transformation, as S151 Officer, to allocate cash limits amongst 
Cabinet portfolios; Executive Directors will then report to Cabinet on 
the revised Service Plans for 2022-23. 

 
27/22 CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVALS, TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

AND CAPITAL STRATEGIES FOR 2022-23 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced the report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the proposals for submission 
to Council relating to the capital starts programme for 2022-23 and the 
Treasury Management, Investment and Capital Strategies.  
 
Councillor Spencer highlighted several exciting schemes, such as 
improvements to schools, which would deliver better services to residents. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend to Council on 2 February that it: 
 

1) Approves the new Capital Starts Programme for 2022-23 set out in 
Appendix Two to the report; 

 
2) Adopts the Treasury Management Strategy for 2022-23 set out in 

Appendix Three to the report; 
 



 

 

3) Adopts the Investment Strategy for 2022-23 set out in Appendix 
Four to the report; and 

 
4) Adopts the Capital Strategy for 2022-23 set out in Appendix Five to 

the report. 
 

28/22 SCHOOLS BLOCK FUNDING SETTLEMENT 2022-23 
 

 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the basis for calculating 
mainstream school and academy budgets for 2022-23. 
 
Councillor Dale said that although the report was largely technical in 
nature, he was pleased to note a 6.5% interest in the funding stream 
which would help to partly offset the current high level of inflation.   
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the overall DSG settlement for 2022-23 and the 
Supplementary Grant for schools; 

 
2) Note the Schools Block allocation for 2022-23; 

 
3) Note the National Funding Formula multipliers set out in Appendix 2 

to the report; 
 

4) Approve the local mainstream formula multipliers set out in 
Appendix 3 to the report as the basis for calculating Derbyshire 
school and academy budgets; 

 
5) Approve a Minimum Funding Guarantee of 1% per pupil for 2022-

23; 
 

6) Approve that no cap on individual school gains will be applied in 
2022-23; 

 
7) Approve the request from the Schools Forum to de-delegate/top-

slice funds from LA maintained primary and secondary schools’ 
2022-23 budgets for the services listed at Appendix 4 to the report; 

 
8) Approve that any matters of detail regarding the calculation of 

school budgets be delegated to the Executive Director for 
Children’s Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Education; and  

 
9) Agree to receive further reports on the other DSG blocks at future 



 

 

meetings. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.33 pm 
 
 
 


